
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 21 JULY 2021 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 9th June 2021 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. The CIPFA Financial Management Code  
 
 Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

 
Report to follow 

  
6. Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 (Pages 3 - 19) 
 
 Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

 
This report was marked ‘to follow’ and was published on 16th July 2021. 

  
 
 



 

7. Update 2019/20 Statement of Accounts (Pages 20 - 51) 
 
 Report of Deloitte LLP 

 
This report was marked ‘to follow’ and was published on 20th July 2021. 

  
8. Internal Audit Resourcing (Pages 52 - 54) 
 
 Report of the Director of Corporate Services 

 
This report was marked ‘to follow’ and was published on 21st July 2021. 

  
9. HR Assurance Report - Update (Pages 55 - 59) 
 
 Report of the Director of Corporate Services 

 
This report was marked ‘to follow’ and was published on 21st July 2021. This is a report 
which will be considered in the public part of the meeting.  

  
 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Paul Stubbins (Chair), Geoff Knight (Vice-Chair), Abbott Bryning, 

Darren Clifford, Adrian Duggan, Oliver Robinson and David Whitworth 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Jason Firth (Substitute), David Whitaker (Substitute), Jason Wood 
(Substitute), Joanna Young (Substitute), Peter Yates (Substitute) and Stuart Morris 
(Substitute) 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - email 
smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 13th July 2021.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

 

Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 

21 July 2021 

 
Report of Chief Finance Officer 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To approve the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2020/21 for inclusion in the 
Annual Statement of Accounts following a review of the Council’s governance arrangements.  

 

This report is public 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) To approve the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2020/21 and be 
recommended for adoption and for signing by the Chief Executive and the 
Leader of the Council.  

 
1.0 Introduction 
1.1 The AGS is a valuable means of communication. It enables an authority to explain to 

the community, service users, taxpayers and other stakeholders its governance 
arrangements and how the controls it has in place manage risks of failure in delivering 
its outcomes.  

 
1.2 In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 the Council is required 

to prepare an AGS, which
[...]
eme of delegation addressing decision making and 

spending during the pandemic was introduced in June 2020 to ensure each 

allocation of the Council’s resources was carefully considered and 

approved. 

 

Although delivery of the 2020-21 Internal Audit plan was initially paused, 

due to reprioritisation of service based and audit resources, audit assurance 

work resumed in the year to complete sufficient audits to provide an annual 

audit opinion for the year.  

 

 

  

Page 15



 
Financial Management Code 

The CIPFA Financial Management Code 2019 (FM Code) was introduced during 2020-21, to 

improve the financial resilience of organisations by embedding enhanced standards of 

financial management. Although the implementation of the FM Code is mandatory only from 

2021-22, the Council has assessed compliance with the Code in 2020-21, against each of the 

seven standards. This concluded that the current working practice and noted planned 

improvements will meet the expectations of the Code of Practice against each of the 

standards: 

 

 Responsibilities of the Chief Finance Officer and Leadership Team. 

 Governance and Financial Management Style. 

 Long to Medium Term Financial Management. 

 The Annual Budget. 

 Stakeholder Engagement and Business Plans. 

 Monitoring Financial Performance; and 

 External Financial Reporting 

 

REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS 
We have responsibility for conducting, at least annually, a review of the effectiveness of our 

governance framework including the system of internal control. The review of effectiveness is 

informed by the work of managers within the Council who have responsibility for the 

development and maintenance of the governance environment and by the Head of Internal 

Audit’s annual report. In addition, Directors have confirmed that they have complied with the 

risk management framework throughout the year and have provided assurances at year end, 

including additional assurances about COVID impacts through the year. 

 
The Council uses a number of ways to review and assess the effectiveness of its governance 

arrangements. These are set out below: 

 

Assurance from Internal and External Audit 

 
Internal Audit Assurance 

One of the key assurances the Council receives is the Internal Audit Annual Report. In this 

report, the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager gives an opinion on the Council’s internal 

control, risk management and governance framework. 

 
The 2020/21 Internal Audit Annual Report stated that whilst there are a number of audits that 

have still to be finalised owing to the delays caused by the Covid-19 pandemic the Council 

has… “adequate’ controls in place in the majority of the areas examined to be able to maintain 

an adequate and effective internal control environment. There are several areas where a 

‘limited assurance’ opinion has been given and, in these instances, mitigating action plans 

have been agreed”. 

 

This year’s report notes the significant progress made around operational risks and the 

involvement of Service Managers to update risk registers with details. However, the reports 

refer to concerns around ownership of strategic risks by the Council’s Executive and capacity 

within the Council to fully embed risk management. The Executive are taking this matter 

seriously, including a comprehensive look at the end-to-end policies, plans, controls and 

capacity in place for Risk, Improvement, Audit and Assurance, providing regular updates on 

this work to Audit Committee.  

 
External Audit Assurance  

The Council’s external auditors, Deloittes provides assurance on the accuracy of the year-end 

Statement of Accounts and the overall adequacy of arrangements for securing and improving 

value for money. The revised COVID-19 deadlines have impacted the external auditor’s ability 

Page 16



to resource the audit and as a result the 2019/20 financial statements audit is yet to be 

concluded.  

 

All
[...]
esses which resulted in a minimal assurance 

and gave rise to a number of recommendations. Whilst action was undertaken to address the 

more serious concerns and issues raised work is progressing to address these issues and work 

has continued to address them beyond the end of the financial year. Regular updates are now 

in place with the Audit Committee and a follow up Audit will take place in Autumn 2021. 

 

Information Governance 
The council’s Information Governance (IG) Team continue to work on compliance with the 
General Data Protection Regulations which came into force on the 25 May 2018. The draft 
report and recommendations recognised that significant progress has been made in some 
areas. However, there were still a number of areas that required immediate attention, therefore 
only ‘limited’ assurance was provided. Much of the work required under the recommendations 
is collaborative and requires significant participation from all Council departments. 
Unfortunately, owing to the need to prioritise the response to the pandemic and the re-
allocation of large numbers of staff it has not been possible to progress the action plan to any 
significant degree. As the pandemic response is cautiously moving towards the recovery 
phase, it is hoped that significant progress can be made this audit year. 

 
 
 

Page 17



Minor Governance Issues 

A number of minor governance issues were identified following the Annual Governance 

meetings with key officers. These have been documented in an action plan which will be 

monitored by Internal Audit and reported to the Executive Team on a quarterly basis and the 

Audit Committee as part of the progress reporting arrangements. 

 
Significant Challenges for 2021/22 and Beyond 

Strategic Risk Management  
Strategic risk management continues to be raised as an area of concern, whilst the Council 
has a Strategic Risk Register, it still requires significant improvement as it currently does not 
reflect all of the
[...]
t teams exercise 
professional scepticism through robust challenge. 

All the AQR public reports are available on its website.
https://www.frc.org.uk/auditors/audit-quality-review/audit-firm-specific-
reports

P
age 50

https://www.frc.org.uk/auditors/audit-quality-review/audit-firm-specific-reports
https://www.frc.org.uk/auditors/audit-quality-review/audit-firm-specific-reports


This document is confidential and it is not to be copied or made available to any other party. Deloitte LLP does not accept any liability for use of 
or reliance on the contents of this document by any person save by the intended recipient(s) to the extent agreed in a Deloitte LLP engagement 
contract. 

If this document contains details of an arrangement that could result in a tax or National Insurance saving, no such conditions of confidentiality 
apply to the details of that arrangement (for example, for the purpose of discussion with tax authorities).

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its registered office at 1 New 
Street Square, London, EC4A 3HQ, United Kingdom.

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom affiliate of Deloitte NSE LLP, a member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, a UK private company 
limited by guarantee (“DTTL”). DTTL and each of its member firms are legally separate and independent entities. DTTL and Deloitte NSE LLP do 
not provide services to clients. Please see www.deloitte.com/about to learn more about our global network of member firms.

© 2020 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.

P
age 51



Audit Committee  

 
HR Internal Audit Update 

21st July 2021 
 

Report of Director of Corporate Services 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report aims to provide a synopsis of work undertaken to address matters raised relating 
to the transition and onward development of Lancaster City Council’s Internal Audit services.  
 

This Report is Public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 

(1) To note the progress made in further investigating and implementing work 
on provision of Internal Audit for Lancaster City Council.  

(2) For information only.  
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on progress made since the previous Audit Committee 

on 9th June 2021 
 

2.0 Details 
 

 
2.1 The Audit activities and subsequent investigations regarding the HR, OD and Projects 

Team also identified a small number of matters arising with regard to risk, assurance 
and audit more generally, and these were also reported on in the Annual Report of our 
Lead Internal Auditor at the meeting held on 9th June 2021 

 
 
 
2.2 The end of our Shared Service agreement for Audit provision provides an opportunity 

to review good practice, explore the latest guidance and design and implement an 
audit service that is fit for our rapidly changing future. Key priorities in doing this 
include: 
- Ensuring direct access to Executive for all Statutory officers, and a strong, 

independent peer relationship between our 151, Monitoring and Head of 
Internal Audit; 

 Better aligning our audit and assurance activities with our Corporate and operational 
risks (as identified in the last meeting) and embedded in an integrated way into our 
policies, processes and culture; 

Page 52Agenda Item 8



 Taking on board the latest government reports into Local Government Auditing,  

 Improving engagement and transparency regarding audit activity, and the work of the 
Committee so that key insights and lessons learned are actively discussed with the 
Leadership on a regular basis; and 

 More closely linking key risk, audit and assurance capacity with Corporate Services 
and approaches to Health and Safety, Project Monitoring and Information Governance.  
 

2.3 The proposed arrangements seek to strengthen the roles, responsibilities and 
accountabilities of teams, address identified skills gaps, and put in place a more 
comprehensive approach to strengthen insights, checks and balances via a Business 
Improvement and Assurance approach, including the inclusion of a new role leading 
these activities, who will also act as the Authority’s Lead Auditor, supported by a team 
with wide ranging skills on Projects, Risk, Information Governance, Auditing, Policy, 
Process and Health and Safety.  

 
2.4 The ways of working proposed have been designed to ensure full alignment with the 

CIPFA Internal Audit Standards and the roles have been designed to ensure full 
alignment with the CIPFA good practice guide for the Head of Internal Audit including 
reporting lines and access to Executive.  
 

2.5 An Interim Head of Business Improvement and Assurance (to undertake the Head of 
Internal Audit CIPFA role) and interim auditor will be appointed following the completion 
of the Interim Head of HR role. We expect these to be in place by September.  

 
2.6 The Audit programme and ways of working will be reviewed to ensure that they include 

all key themes identified in the Government’s Audit review, as well as any risk, 
governance or due diligence matters we have identified in business as usual. In parallel, 
training and support across Leadership and Management Teams will better embed a 
risk, audit and assurance culture.  

 
2.7 A regular meeting between the Chair of the Audit Committee, Portfolio Holder, Director 

of Corporate Services and Head of Internal Audit is proposed to take place to ensure 
satisfactory arrangements are developed and maintained   

 
2.8 In the short term, we have the ability to use call-off commissions for issue-specific audits, 

and are also able to draw on capacity from 2 nearby local authorities to provide advice 
and support.  

 
3.0 Details of Consultation 
 
3.1 Extensive consultations and interviews were held with a large number of employees 

and expert advice was sought from external Audit, Assurance and CIPFA 
professionals from five organisations. Portfolio holders and the union have been 
briefed and provided feedback on the relevant issues which have been taken account 
of in the actions being taken 

   
4.0 Conclusion 
 
4.1 Since the Audit Committee held on 9th June 2021, work has progressed to identify 

and scope interim role provision for the Audit function, linking and embedding it in a 
wider Business Improvement, Risk and Assurance approach 

 
 

Page 53

https://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/standards/public-sector-internal-audit-standards
https://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/reports/the-role-of-the-head-of-internal-audit


CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): The steps proposed aim to align the actions of the 
council more closely with our equality and diversity policies and relevant other 
priorities.  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Extensive specialist advice has been engaged to support the investigations and inform the 
actions taken.  
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
It is proposed that the roles are established from the combined existing roles and vacancies 
that were held within the Financial Services team. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
I am aware of the issues raised in the report and have been working with the Leadership Team 
to respond to them.  
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
I am aware of the issues raised in the report and have been working with the Leadership Team 
and external parties to respond to them.  
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Appendix 1:  

Contact Officer:  Paul Thompson 
Telephone:  01524 58 
Email:  s.davies@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:   
 
  
 

  
 

Page 54



Audit Committee  

 
HR Assurance Update 

21st July 2021 
 

Report of Director of Corporate Services 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report aims to provide a synopsis of work undertaken to address matters raised relating 
to the effectiveness of Lancaster City Council’s HR services.  
 

 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
(1) To note the progress made in further investigating and implementing work on 

HR Assurance 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on progress made since the previous Audit Committee 

on 9th June 2021 
 

2.0 Details 
 
 
2.1 During 2020, staff absences and other issues in the HR Service led to swift action 

being taken by the Chief Executive to ensure an effective service, including:   
• The temporary transfer of reporting lines for certain functions and work to 

establish and address identified any identified competency issues with key staff 
or policy or process effectiveness and adherence issues; 

• The establishment of interim management of the HR function by a highly 
regarded and experienced officer, (Deputy Director) including due diligence 
and staff support; 

• A report was commissioned to support the authority in an independent review 
of issues raised; 

• A focus on Local Government experience and leadership within the recruitment 
processes for a new Corporate Services Director; 

• The findings of this report were referred to the Internal Audit Team, who 
produced a report into the matter on 29th October 2020, who identified that the 
report had not fully identified the range of responses required to the issues, and 
subsequently suggested an action plan to address the issues raised, included 
undertaking further investigation work; 

 

Page 55 Agenda Item 9



2.2 No organisation wishes to have capacity challenges to address, and difficulties within 
HR services are particularly complex, as the HR service itself would normally play a 
significant role in supporting work and investigations regarding capacity, governance, 
conduct and competencies. However, the use of external expertise and interventions 
by the Executive Management Team supported by Audit and Legal teams meant that 
the issues were investigated, identified and responded to, maintaining se
[...]
ment, support and negotiations were held and, where relevant, return 
to work plans were put in place for any affected parties associated with the 
issues raised and their related formal processes;  

• Additional checks and safeguards on any changes to the constitution, policies 
or procedures were put in place to minimise risks of recurrence;  

• A revised Action Plan and tracker is in place based on the recommendations 
of the audit team and subsequent investigation;  

• A reinvigorated ‘Taking the Lead’ regular meeting including leadership and 
management competency activities for all Heads of Service 

• A training programme and approach for Member Committees has started, with 
training for Overview and Scrutiny Members held in March 2021 to strengthen 
understanding of roles, responsibilities and accountabilities of Committees and 
their Members and training planned for Personnel Committee in early Autumn 
2021. 

  
 

2.10 Since the previous update on 9th June the following actions have been undertaken: 

 A further 12 staff consultation meetings have been held 

 A whole-staff ‘working well’ survey helping us understand the needs, priorities, key 
issues and future ways of working for our employees (with a cc 50% response rate 
at time of report drafting – typical public sector staff surveys secure a 15-30% 
response rate)  

 A recruitment process for an interim Head of HR has been carried out, with an offer 
now in place subject to pre-employment checks for a start within the month.  

 A parallel process for a permanent appointee has been drafted, ready to be 
checked using the interim’s expertise, ready for release.  

 The Service review outcomes and feedback have been collated, ready for 
implementation by the interim Head of HR, again subject to their checking, and the 
relevant union and Personnel Committee engagement.  

 Regular meetings are now in place with the Unions, and regular meetings have 
been proposed with the Personnel Committee Chair. 

 Fortnightly detailed updates are being provided to the Portfolio Holder for HR (the 
Leader) 

 A comprehensive review of progress against the audit findings will be undertaken 
again in Autumn 2021  

 
 
 
3.0 Details of Consultation 
 
3.1 Extensive consultations and interviews were held with a large number of employees 

and expert advice was sought from external HR and legal professionals from three 

Page 57



organisations. Portfolio holders and the union have been briefed and provided 
feedback on the relevant issues which has then been included in the actions taken.  

 
4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 

 Option 1: Engage 
professional help and 
reform service and 
related policies 

Option 2:  Request 
Lead officers deal 
with matters raised 

Option 3; BAU / 
do nothing 

Advantages 
 

Best potential to align 
authorities actions with 
good practice and 
mitigate risks 

Would be the 
typical response to 
relevant audits.  

Limited. Action 
is essential to 
address findings 

Disadvantages 
 

Very time-consuming 
entailing significant 
senior officer time and 
intervention, staff 
consultation and 
external commissioning 
of support 

The issues raised 
relate to lead and 
senior officers 
within the authority  

Exposes the 
authority to 
unacceptable 
risks.  

Risks 
 

There will be a period of 
time when 
transformation and  

There is a risk that 
an objective 
approach may not 
be taken. 

Employee 
satisfaction. Use 
of council 
resources. 
Adherence to 
legislation and 
policies 

  
5.0  Officer Preferred Option (and comments) 
 
5.1 Option 1 is the preferred option. A full review of the HR Services, policies and 

processes, and related governance checks and balances is now at the final 
implementation stage.   

 
6.0 Conclusion 
 
6.1 A thorough investigation and review of matters relating to HR Services has been 

undertaken arising from the identification of a number of issues of concern. Changes 
to personnel, systems and processes have been identified and are in the process of 
being implemented.   

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): The steps proposed aim to align the actions of the 
council more closely with our equality and diversity policies and relevant other 
priorities.  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
No further implications from previous update 
Extensive legal and HR specialist advice has been engaged to support the investigations and 
inform the actions taken.  
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
No further implications from previous update 
A provisional increase of £40,000 was agreed in the 2021/22 budget setting process to allow 

Page 58



for any changes needed to address the report’s findings.  
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
I am aware of the issues raised in the report and have been working with the Leadership Team 
to respond to them.  
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
I am aware of the issues raised in the report and have been working with the Leadership Team 
and external parties to respond to them.  
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Appendix 1:  

Contact Officer:  Sarah Davies 
Telephone:  +44 7557 892233 
Email:  s.davies@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:   
 
  
 

  
 

Page 59


	Agenda
	6 Annual Governance Statement 2020/21
	7 Update 2019/20 Statement of Accounts
	Slide Number 1
	Contents
	Introduction
	Introduction
	Responsibilities of the Audit Committee
	Your control environment
	Our audit explained
	Our audit explained (continued)
	Our audit explained (continued)
	Our audit explained (continued)
	Significant risks
	Significant risks (continued)
	Significant risks (continued)
	Significant risks (continued)
	Significant risks (continued)
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Our audit report
	Other matter

Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  21ST JULY 2021 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Paul Stubbins (Chair), Jason Firth (substitute for Geoff Knight) 

and Peter Yates (substitute for Adrian Duggan) 
 

 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillors Geoff Knight (Vice-Chair), Abbott Bryning, Adrian Duggan and 

Oliver Robinson 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Sarah Davies Director of Corporate Services 
 Paul Thompson Chief Financial Officer (Head of Finance & Section 

151 Officer) 
 Sarah Moorghen Democratic Support Officer 
 Alec Reid Democratic Support Officer 
 

Also in attendance: 
 

Paul Hewitson Deloitte LLP 
12 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on the 9th June 2021 were signed by the Chair as a 

correct record. 
  
13 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 There were no items of urgent business.  
  
14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
15 THE CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE  
 

 The Chair informed Members that this item had been deferred and would be considered 
at the next meeting of the Committee.  

  
16 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21  
 
 The Chief Finance Officer (CFO) presented a report on the Annual Governance 

Statement (AGS) for 2020/21 which, once approved by the Committee, would be signed 
by the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive and included in the Annual Statement 
of Accounts. 
 
The draft AGS was appended to the agenda for consideration by the Committee. 
 
It was reported that there had been progress made in the two areas that had been 
highlighted in the 2019/20 AGS as ‘significant issues’ (risk management and information 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 21ST JULY 2021 
 

governance). The Committee was also advised that there were some areas which would 
present significant challenges for 2021/22 and beyond, including strategic risk 
management, provision of internal audit and financial sustainability.  
 
The Committee discussed the AGS and felt that it was unrealistic to attribute all the 
delays in internal audit to the COVID-19 pandemic. The Committee also agreed that 
more regular updates regarding risk management were necessary.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Jason Firth and seconded by Councillor Peter Yates: 

“That the recommendations set out in the report be approved, subject to, “and other 
circumstances” being added to the fifth paragraph on page 16 after “delays caused by 
the Covid-19 pandemic”, and that “and will provide regular updates” be added to the 
paragraph on risk management on page 18.” 

 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chair declared the proposal carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, subject to, “and other circumstances” being added to the fifth paragraph on page 
16 after “delays caused by the Covid-19 pandemic”, and that “and will provide regular 
updates” be added to the paragraph on risk management on page 18, the draft Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) for 2020/21 be approved and recommended for signing 
by the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council. 

  
17 UPDATE 2019/20 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
 Mr Paul Hewitson (Deloitte) provided an update on the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts. 

The report of the External Auditor was appended to the agenda for consideration by the 
Committee.  
 
The Committee asked a number of questions on the report regarding the unavailability of 
certain archived documents, policies for dealing with persistent complainants and 
external auditors fees, specifically in relation to dealing with objections raised against the 
accounts.  
 
The s151 Officer advised the Committee that a full management response to the issues 
raised in the report would be provided following the conclusion of the audit.   
 
Mr Hewitson was thanked for his attendance before the Committee.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
18 INTERNAL AUDIT RESOURCING  
 
 The Director of Corporate Services presented a report which provided a synopsis of 

work undertaken to address matters raised relating to the transition and onward 
development of Lancaster City Council’s Internal Audit service. The report provided an 
update on progress made since the previous Audit Committee meeting on the 9th June 
2021. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 21ST JULY 2021 
 

 

It was reported that an Interim Head of Business Improvement and Assurance (to 
undertake the Head of Internal Audit CIPFA role) and an interim auditor would be 
appointed. It was expected that these roles would be in place by September 2021.  
 
The Committee was advised that the Audit programme and ways of working would be 
reviewed to ensure that they included all key themes identified in the Government’s 
Audit review, as well as any risk, governance or due diligence matters identified in 
business as usual. In parallel, training and support across Leadership and Management 
Teams would better embed a risk, audit and assurance culture.  
 
The Committee was informed that a regular meeting between the Chair of the Audit 
Committee, Portfolio Holder, Director of Corporate Services and Head of Internal Audit 
was proposed to take place to ensure satisfactory arrangements were developed and 
maintained. 
 
The Chair expressed concern that the authority had been without an audit function for 3 
months and that this could potentially be 6 months before the Head of Business 
Improvement and Assurance was in post in September 2021. Councillor Stubbins 
enquired about whether available provisions from other authorities had been sought to 
fill the gap and deal with the accumulating workload. The Committee was advised that a 
review of the Audit Schedule had been carried out and it was expected that all audits 
would be completed by the end of the year.  
 
Resolved:  
 

That the progress made in further developing and implementing work on provision of 
Internal Audit for Lancaster City Council be noted.   

  
19 HR ASSURANCE REPORT - UPDATE  
 
 The Director of Corporate Services presented a report which provided a synopsis of 

work undertaken which addressed matters raised relating to the effectiveness of 
Lancaster City Council’s HR services. The report provided an update on progress made 
since the last Audit Committee meeting on 9th June 2021. 
 
It was reported that a further 12 staff consultation meetings had been held and a whole-
staff ‘working well’ survey, helping us understand the needs, priorities, key issues and 
future ways of working for our employees had been conducted. A recruitment process 
for an interim Head of HR had been carried out, with an offer now in place subject to 
pre-employment checks for a start within the month. A parallel process for a permanent 
appointee had also commenced.  
 
The Committee was advised that the Service review outcomes and feedback had been 
collated, ready for implementation by the interim Head of HR, again subject to their 
checking, and the relevant union and Personnel Committee engagement. Regular 
meetings were now in place with the Unions, and regular meetings had been proposed 
with the Personnel Committee Chair along with fortnightly detailed updates being 
provided to the Portfolio Holder for HR (the Leader). A comprehensive review of 
progress against the audit findings would be undertaken again in Autumn 2021. 

 

The Committee noted that the report had only been published on the day of the meeting 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 21ST JULY 2021 
 

and therefore Members had not had sufficient time to fully consider the report. The Chair 
advised that he would provide his feedback following the meeting and the Committee 
requested that in future all Audit Committee reports be published 5 clear working days 
prior to the meeting in line with the existing agenda publication deadlines.  

 

Resolved: 

 

(1) That the progress made in further investigating and implementing work on HR 
Assurance be noted. 

 

(2) That Committee request that all Audit Committee reports be published 5 clear 
working days prior to the meeting in line with the existing agenda publication 
deadlines. 

 

 

  
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.50 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - email smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


